NOTE 29 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Financial instruments and capital risk management (Continued)

(c)  Currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk through the impact of rate changes on the translation of

foreign currency denominated payables to original equipment manufacturers and borrowings from

financial institutions. This risk is monitored by the Board of Directors through periodic meetings. The

Group’s foreign currency position is managed through taking limited positions within limits

recommended by executive board and approved by board of directors as well using derivative

instruments where necessary.

To minimize the risk arising from foreign currency denominated balance sheet items, the Group utilizes

derivative instruments as well as keeping part of its idle cash in foreign currencies. In addition,

translation of cost of goods-in-transit until completion of the customs transactions, in accordance with

the customs law provides a natural hedge.

Currency sensitivity analysis

31 December 2023

  Profit/loss

  Appreciation of foreign currency Depreciation of foreign currency

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of USD against TL

   1- Net USD asset/liability (9,921) 9,921

   2- USD risk averse portion (-) - -

3- Net USD effect (1+2) (9,921) 9,921

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of EUR against TL

   4- Net Euro asset/liability 398,878 (398,878)

   5- Euro risk averse portion (-) - -

6- Net Euro effect (4+5) 398,878 (398,878)

TOTAL (3+6) 388,957 (388,957)

Currency sensitivity analysis

31 December 2022

  Profit/loss

  Appreciation of foreign currency Depreciation of foreign currency

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of USD against TL

   1- Net USD asset/liability (8,104) 8,104

   2- USD risk averse portion (-) - -

3- Net USD effect (1+2) (8,104) 8,104

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of EUR against TL

   4- Net Euro asset/liability 208,881 (208,881)

   5- Euro risk averse portion (-) - -

6- Net Euro effect (4+5) 208,881 (208,881)

TOTAL (3+6) 200,777 (200,777)

DOĞUŞ OTOMOTİV SERVİS VE TİCARET A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER
(Convenience translation of consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish and amounts expressed in

thousands of TL unless otherwise indicated.)

88

NOTE 29 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Financial instruments and capital risk management (Continued)

Currency sensitivity analysis

31 December 2021

  Profit/loss

  Appreciation of foreign currency Depreciation of foreign currency
Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of USD against TL
   1- Net USD asset/liability 4,263 (4,263)
   2- USD risk averse portion (-) - -
3- Net USD effect (1+2) 4,263 (4,263)

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of EUR against TL
   4- Net Euro asset/liability 934,386 (934,386)
   5- Euro risk averse portion (-) - -
6- Net Euro effect (4+5) 934,386 (934,386)

TOTAL (3+6) 938,649 (938,649)

Foreign exchange rates for USD, EUR and CHF as at 31 December are as follows:

31 December

2023
31 December

2022
31 December

2021

USD  29.4382 18.6983 13.3290
EUR  32.5739 19.9349 15.0867
CHF  34.9666 20.2019 14.5602

As at 31 December 2022, net position of the Group is resulted from foreign currency assets and liabilities
as shown below:

 2023

   Original balances

Total TL

equivalent  USD  EUR  CHF  Other

Assets:

Trade receivables -  -  -  -  -
Monetary financial assets 4,699,450  16  144,252  3  8
Other monetary assets 5,384,740  582  164,782  -  5

Total assets 10,084,190  598  309,034  3  13

Trade payables 4,295,124  3,968  128,220  -  46
Financial liabilities 1,894,628  -  58,164  -  -
Other monetary liabilities 6,417  -  197  -  -
Current liabilities 6,196,169  3,968  186,581  -  46

Financial liabilities 6,104,447  -  187,403  -  -
Non-current liabilities 6,104,447  -  187,403  -  -

Total liabilities 12,300,616  3,968  373,984  -  46

Net foreign currency liability position
   of derivative financial liabilities off
   statement of financial position 1,258,102  -  38,623  -  -

Net foreign currency
   (liability)/asset position (958,324)  (3,370)  (26,327)  3  (33)

Monetary items net foreign
   (liability)/asset position
Sureties and letters of guarantee taken 145,714  495  4,026  -  -
Sureties and letters of guarantee given 9,240,369  -  283,674  -  -
Import 107,784,234  -  3,308,914  -  -

DOĞUŞ OTOMOTİV SERVİS VE TİCARET A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER
(Convenience translation of consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish and amounts expressed in

thousands of TL unless otherwise indicated.)

89

NOTE 29 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Financial instruments and capital risk management (Continued)

As at 31 December 2022, net position of the Group is resulted from foreign currency assets and liabilities

as shown below:

 2022

   Original balances

Total TL

equivalent  USD  EUR  CHF  Other